
City of Delray Beach

Legislation Text

100 N.W. 1st Avenue
Delray Beach, FL 33444

TO: Mayor and Commissioners
FROM: Marjorie Craig, P.E., Utilities Director
THROUGH: Mark R. Lauzier, City Manager
DATE: April 17, 2018

APPROVAL TO INCREASE THE APPROVED CONTRACT VALUE WITH SULLIVAN ELECTRIC &
PUMP, INC. AND CONDO ELECTRIC MOTOR REPAIR CORP. FOR ELECTRIC PUMP REPAIRS

Recommended Action:
Motion to increase the approved contract value with Sullivan Electric & Pump, Inc. and Condo
Electric Motor Repair Corp. to an amount not-to-exceed $80,000 each, per fiscal year, for electric
pump repairs.

Background:
On November 3, 2015, the City of Delray Beach (City) entered into electric pump repair contracts
with Condo Electric Motor Repair Corp., Electric Motors of Palm Beach, Inc., and Sullivan Electric &
Pump, Inc. through November 2, 2018 with two, one-year renewal options. The City uses purchase
orders as the contracts for these electric pump repairs, and therefore there are no written
agreements.

Included in the original approval was a contract value of $40,000 per contractor, per fiscal year. This
contract value was thought to be sufficient throughout the initial contract term and renewal periods.
However, due to aging pumps, increasing maintenance requirements, and unforeseen events like
hurricanes, total spending is estimated to be closer to $200,000 per fiscal year starting in 2018.
Therefore, City staff requests approval of an increased contract value with Condo Electric Motor
Repair Corp. and Sullivan Electric & Pump, Inc. in an amount not-to-exceed $80,000 each, per fiscal
year. The approved contract value with Electric Motors of Palm Beach, Inc. is not requested to be
increased because they do not offer lift station pump repairs, a task which greatly increases the costs
related to electric pump repairs.

This motion is in accordance with the City Code of Ordinances, Section 36 and City Policies and
Procedures, Change Orders and Amendments.

City Attorney Review:
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.

Funding Source/Financial Impact:
Funding is available from account number 441-36-257-536.46-15 - Repair and Maintenance Service
Equipment Maintenance.

File #: 18-190, Version: 1

City of Delray Beach Printed on 4/19/2022Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

